Illinois law.

Section 4020.240  Fees

a)	Base Fee.  There will be a base fee for each request in addition to spatial data and report fees.  The base fee is $75 per request.

b)	Spatial Data Fees.  Spatial natural heritage data layers will be provided in Geographic Information System (GIS) format.

1)	Quadrangle Rate.  Fees for spatial natural heritage data will be assessed a fee for each topographic quadrangle.  Project sites will be buffered 5 miles and requesters will be charged for each quadrangle intersected.  The quadrangle rate fee is $50 per quadrangle.

2)	Linear Rate.  Fees for spatial natural heritage data for linear projects measuring greater than 25 miles in length and less than 0.5 miles in width are assessed a fee of $15 per quadrangle intersected by the project line.  Requestors are required to submit their linear project area in GIS format, or else the Quadrangle Rate will apply.  Linear project boundaries will be buffered by one mile on each side of the project line and data will be provided for that area.

3)	Custom Rate.  Fees for custom data requests will be assessed by the NHD Program manager at the time of the request.

c)	Report Fees.  Report data will be provided in PDF or Excel format.

1)	Quadrangle Reports.  The fee for reports detailing information about the natural heritage data that occurs within a topographic quadrangle is $50 per quadrangle.

2)	Linear Reports.  The fee for reports detailing information about natural heritage data that occurs in linear project areas measuring greater than 25 miles in length and less than 0.5 miles in width are assessed a fee of $15 per quadrangle intersected by the project line.  Requestors are required to submit their linear project area in GIS format, or else the Quadrangle Report Rate will apply.  Linear project boundaries will be buffered by one mile on each side of the project line and report data will be provided for that area.

3)	Species Reports.  The fee for reports detailing information about T&E species is $25 per element occurrence.

4)	Custom Reports.  Fees for custom report requests will be assessed by the NHD Program manager at the time of the request.

d)	Natural heritage data fees will be capped at no more than $20,000 per requestor.

[bookmark: _GoBack]e)	Users of natural heritage data accessed through the Department's EcoCAT system will be assessed a fee of $25 and the base fee will be waived.
